

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

KRISTIN WORTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 21-1348
)	
JOHN HARRINGTON, in his)	Judge Katherine M. Menendez
individual capacity and in his)	Magistrate Judge Leo I. Brisbois
official capacity as Commissioner)	
of the Minnesota Department of)	
Public Safety <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: August 25, 2022

Blair W. Nelson
Minnesota Bar No. 0237309

BLAIR W. NELSON, LTD.
205 7th Street N.W. Suite 3
Bemidji, MN 56601
(218) 444-4531
bwnelson@paulbunyan.net

David H. Thompson*

DC Bar No. 450503

Peter A. Patterson*

DC Bar No. 998668

William V. Bergstrom*

DC Bar No. 241500

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

(202) 220-9601 (fax)

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

ppatterson@cooperkirk.com

wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com

*Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Commissioner Is Not Entitled to Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Satisfy <i>Monell</i> to Maintain Their Claims Against the Sheriffs.....	5
III. Minnesota’s Carry Ban Unconstitutionally Deprives 18-to-20-Year-Olds of Their Second Amendment Rights.....	12
A. <i>Bruen</i> Did Not Establish the Constitutionality of Minnesota’s Age-Based Restrictions.....	12
B. Minnesota’s Carry Ban is Unconstitutional Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	14
1. The Conduct Prohibited by the Carry Ban is Covered by the Plain Text of the Second Amendment.....	14
2. When Analyzing the Historical Justifications for the Carry Ban, 1791 Is the Key Year for Assessing the Scope of the Right....	18
3. The Commissioner Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Carry Ban is Consistent with Our Nation’s Tradition of Firearm Regulation.....	24
i. The Minority Status of 18-to-20-Year-Olds at Earlier Periods of American History is Irrelevant.....	25
ii. The Commissioner’s Historical Analogues are Inadequate to Support the Carry Ban.....	28
4. Statistical Evidence Regarding the Relative Level of Criminality of 18-to-20-Year-Olds is Irrelevant Under <i>Bruen</i>	36

IV. If the Court Credits Minnesota’s Argument that Its Regulation is a Permissible
Way to Promote Public Safety, It at a Minimum Should Deny Summary
Judgment in Defendants’ Favor on Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Claim..... 38

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	20
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	33
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	30
<i>Calhoun v. Washington Cnty. Cmty. Servs. Child Support Unit</i> , No. 18-cv-1881, 2019 WL 2079834 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2019),	9
<i>Calzone v. Hawley</i> , 866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	5
<i>Cogel v. Ralph</i> , 24 Minn. 194 (1877).....	39
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 32 Ala. 581 (1858)	33
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 15, 16, 20, 33
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	24
<i>Evans v. City of Helena-West Helena, Ark.</i> , 912 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 4
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	16, 24, 26, 31, 32, 34
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 22, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Jordano By and Through Jordano v. Steffen</i> , 787 F. Supp. 886 (D. Minn. 1992).....	8
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	19, 23, 24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18, 19, 21, 24
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	6, 10
<i>Minnesota RFL Republican Farmer Labor Caucus v. Freeman</i> , 33 F.4th 985 (8th Cir. 2022)	11

Minnesota RFL Republican Farmer Labor Caucus v. Freeman,
 No. 19-cv-1949, 2020 WL 1333154 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2020) 7

Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 5

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 22

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 19

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE, 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) 16, 26

Nevada Comm’n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... 19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 36, 37

Page v. State, 50 Tenn. 198 (1871) 33

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... 19

Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 20

St. James v. City of Minneapolis,
 No. 05-cv-2348, 2006 WL 2591016 (D. Minn. June 13, 2006) 7, 8

State v. Callicutt, 69 Tenn. 714 (1878) 33

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 4, 5

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 19

Twining v. State of New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78 (1908) 23

Udoh v. Minnesota Department of Human Services,
 No. 16-cv-3119, 2017 WL 9249426 (D. Minn. July 26, 2017) 9, 10

Ulrich v. Pope County, 715 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2013) 10

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir.2012)..... 21

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 10

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 19

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 10

Wilson v. Kan. Children’s Home and Serv. League,
 154 P.2d 137 (Kan. 1944) 39

Statutes

The Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) 16

Minn. Gen. Stat. c. 59, § 2 (1866) 39

Minn. Stat.

§ 382.01 5
 § 387.03
 § 624.714 4
 § 624.714 subd. 2 6, 11, 12
 § 624.714 subd. 2(a) 7
 § 624.714 subd. 3(f) 7
 § 624.714 subd. 21 7
 § 624.7151 5
 1856 Ala. Acts 17 31
 1856 Tenn. Pub. Acts 92 31
 1859 Ky. Acts 245 31, 32
 1875 Ind. Acts 86 35
 1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159, § 1 39
 1885 Nev. Stat. 51, § 1 34
 1890 La. Acts 39, § 1 35

Iowa Code

§ 724.7 12, 13
 § 724.8(1) 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II 14
 U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 1 22, 23

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 441 (1769) 27
 1 JOHN BOUVIER, INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW 148 (1858) 27
 2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 233 (O. W. Holmes Jr. ed., 12th ed., Little Brown, and Co. 1873) (1836) 27, 39
 16 DAVID SHEPHARD GARLAND, ET AL., THE AMERICAN AND ENGLISH ENCYCLOPEDIA OF LAW (1900) 39
 Akhil Reed Amar, Heller, *HLR*, and *Holistic Legal Reasoning*, 122 HARV. L. REV. 145 (2008) 32

An Ordinance for Prohibiting the Firing of Guns in the Town of Columbia (1817),
ORDINANCES, OF THE TOWN OF COLUMBIA, (S.C.) PASSED SINCE THE
INCORPORATION OF SAID TOWN: TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED, THE ACTS OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, FOR INCORPORATING THE SAID TOWN, AND OTHERS IN
RELATION THERETO 61 (1823) 30, 31

THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION
(6th ed. 1890) 33, 34

JOHN FAUCHEREAUD GRIMKÉ, THE SOUTH CAROLINA JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 117
(1788) 25, 26

Homicide Rate per 100,000 Residents, NYC MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CRIM. JUST.
(last visited Aug. 24, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3pEv7Dw> 29

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *History and Tradition in Modern Circuit
Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People*,
43 S. ILL. U.L.J. 119 (2018) 34

Jack D. Marietta & G.S. Rowe, *Violent Crime, Victims, and Society in Pennsylvania,
1682-1800*, 66 PENNSYLVANIA HIST. 24 (1999)..... 28

Off. of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Programs, *Arrest rates by offense and age
group, 2019 (rates per 100,000 in age group), Gender: Females*, U.S. DEP’T OF
JUST., available at, <https://bit.ly/3mbxA65> 40

Ordinance of the City of New York, to Prevent the Firing of Guns in the City of New
York § 1, Edward Livingston, LAWS AND ORDINANCES, ORDAINED AND
ESTABLISHED BY THE MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND COMMONALTY OF THE CITY OF
NEW-YORK, IN COMMON-COUNCIL CONVENEED, FOR THE GOOD RULE AND
GOVERNMENT OF THE INHABITANTS AND RESIDENTS OF SAID CITY (1803)..... 30

Permit to Carry Reciprocity, Out of State Permits Valid in Minnesota, MINN. BUREAU OF
CRIM. APPREHENSION (last visited Aug. 24, 2022),
available at <https://bit.ly/3TbUkCX> 4

RANDOLPH ROTH, AMERICAN HOMICIDE 162 (2012) 28, 29

Underlying Cause of Death, 1999-2020 Results, CDC (click “agree” and table will be
generated), available at <https://bit.ly/3PRNbEJ> 29

University Church in Yale marks 250 years of tradition and reform, 36 YALE BULLETIN
& CALENDAR 4 (Sept. 28, 2007), available at <https://bit.ly/3PNmwt1> 30
